

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, and  
NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT  
ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, and  
SANDRA ABELES, in her official capacity  
as Commissioner of the NEW YORK  
CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER  
AND WORKER PROTECTION,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:21-cv-04801-DLC

**Oral Argument Requested**

**RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Amicus Briefs Do Not Alter the Conclusion that the NLRA Preempts the Just Cause Laws. ....	2
1. The Laws Are Not Minimum Labor Standards. ....	2
2. The Regulated Industry Is A Relevant Consideration. ....	3
B. The Amicus Briefs Do Not Affect the Conclusion that the Just Cause Laws Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	5
C. The Professors’ Invocation of Lochner Is Meritless and NELP’s Policy Arguments Are Irrelevant. ....	7
D. The Amicus Briefs Do Not Affect the Conclusion that Just Cause Laws Violate New York Law Establishing At-Will Employment. ....	9
E. The Amicus Briefs Do Not Affect the Conclusion that the Just Cause Laws’ Mandatory Arbitration Provision Is Illegal.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of S. Ca. v. Nunn</i> , 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Horn v. N.Y. Times</i> , 790 N.E.2d 753 (N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Hudson View II Assocs. v. Gooden</i> , 664 N.Y.S.2d 512 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996) .....	10
<i>Loyal Tire &amp; Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Town of Woodbury</i> , 445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State</i> , 550 N.E.2d 919 (N.Y. 1990).....	11
<i>Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 448 N.E.2d 86 (N.Y. 1983).....	9
<i>N. Ill. Chapter of Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>National Restaurant Association v. Commissioner of Labor</i> , 34 N.Y.S.3d 232 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) .....	6
<i>R.I. Hosp. Ass’n v. City of Providence</i> , 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Restaurant Law Center v. City of New York</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	5
<i>Scott v. City of N.Y.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4

*St. Thomas–St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass’n, Inc. v. Gov’t of U.S. Virgin Islands*,  
218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000).....2

**Statutes**

N.Y. CONST, art. VI, § 30 .....11

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(a) .....9

N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 239-s.....11

**Other Authorities**

Cynthia L. Estlund, *Wrongful Discharge Protections in an At-Will World*,  
74 Tex. L. Rev. 1655 (1996).....9
